Agenda Number:

Prepared on: 1/13/05
Department Name:  Sheriff
Department No.: 3110

Agenda Date: 1/25/05
Placement:

Estimate Time: 15 Min
Continued Item:

If Yes, date from: 1/11/05

TO: Board of Supervisors
FROM: Jim Anderson
Sheriff
STAFF Darin Fotheringham
CONTACT: ext. 4328
SUBJECT: Public Hearing to Accept Donated Funds From Sheriff's Council

Recommendation(s):
That the Board of Supervisors:

To accept the donation of $1,014,997 in donated funds from the Santa Barbara Sheriff’s
Council to be used for the purchase of equipment.

Alignment with Board Strategic Plan:

This recommendation is primarily aligned with Goal No. 2. A Safe and Healthy
Community in Which to Live, Work, and Visit.

Executive Summary and Discussion:

The Santa Barbara Sheriff’s Council is a California Non-Profit Public Benefit
Corporation. It is organized under the Non-Profit Public Benefit Corporation Law for
charitable purposes within the meaning of Section 501(c) (3) of the Internal Revenue
Code.

A purpose of the Santa Barbara Sheriff’s Council is to raise funds and accept monetary,
equipment, and in kind donations, in any lawful manner; and to use funds available to the
Council for the purchase of materials and equipment for use by the Santa Barbara County
Sheriff’s Department.

The Santa Barbara Sheriff’s Council has committed to donate funds for the purchase of
the following items:



CATEGORY

Law Enforcement Operations Equipment
Custody Operations Equipment

Coroner Equipment

In-Car Video Equipment, Software
Homeland Security Equipment
Investigative Equipment, Software
Training Equipment

Aviation Parts, Repairs

Protective Vests

Mandates and Service Levels:

No change in programs, mandates, or service level.

Fiscal and Facilities Impacts:

TOTAL

AMOUNT

$358,350
$30,700
$11,055
$279,000
$46,500
$44,184
$26,808
$203,400
$15,000

$1,014,997

The Santa Barbara Sheriff’s Council donates the funds on a reimbursement basis after the
actual purchases have been made. The expenditures will be captured with a project code

in the FIN system. There will be no County General Fund impact.

Budget adjustments will be submitted at a future date to recognize the actual revenues

and expenditures.

There are no facilities impacts.
Special Instructions:

None

Concurrence:

None



