Agenda Number:

Prepared on: 1/13/05
Department Name: Sheriff
Department No.: 3110
Agenda Date: 1/25/05
Placement:

**Estimate Time:** 15 Min

**Continued Item:** 

**If Yes, date from:** 1/11/05

**TO:** Board of Supervisors

**FROM:** Jim Anderson

Sheriff

**STAFF** Darin Fotheringham

**CONTACT:** ext. 4328

**SUBJECT:** Public Hearing to Accept Donated Funds From Sheriff's Council

# **Recommendation(s):**

That the Board of Supervisors:

To accept the donation of \$1,014,997 in donated funds from the Santa Barbara Sheriff's Council to be used for the purchase of equipment.

### Alignment with Board Strategic Plan:

This recommendation is primarily aligned with Goal No. 2. A Safe and Healthy Community in Which to Live, Work, and Visit.

# **Executive Summary and Discussion:**

The Santa Barbara Sheriff's Council is a California Non-Profit Public Benefit Corporation. It is organized under the Non-Profit Public Benefit Corporation Law for charitable purposes within the meaning of Section 501(c) (3) of the Internal Revenue Code.

A purpose of the Santa Barbara Sheriff's Council is to raise funds and accept monetary, equipment, and in kind donations, in any lawful manner; and to use funds available to the Council for the purchase of materials and equipment for use by the Santa Barbara County Sheriff's Department.

The Santa Barbara Sheriff's Council has committed to donate funds for the purchase of the following items:

<u>CATEGORY</u>		<b>AMOUNT</b>
Law Enforcement Operations Equipment		\$358,350
Custody Operations Equipment		\$30,700
Coroner Equipment		\$11,055
In-Car Video Equipment, Software		\$279,000
Homeland Security Equipment		\$46,500
Investigative Equipment, Software		\$44,184
Training Equipment		\$26,808
Aviation Parts, Repairs		\$203,400
Protective Vests		\$15,000
	<b>TOTAL</b>	\$1,014,997

# **Mandates and Service Levels:**

No change in programs, mandates, or service level.

# **Fiscal and Facilities Impacts:**

The Santa Barbara Sheriff's Council donates the funds on a reimbursement basis after the actual purchases have been made. The expenditures will be captured with a project code in the FIN system. There will be no County General Fund impact.

Budget adjustments will be submitted at a future date to recognize the actual revenues and expenditures.

There are no facilities impacts.

S	pecia	al l	nsi	trn	cti	on	S:
v	hccia	ul l	1113	u u	Cu	UII	э.

None

### **Concurrence:**

None